AVAILABILITY OF SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE INITIAL STATEMENT OF REASONS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Osteopathic Medical Board of California has provided an addendum to the Initial Statement of Reasons (ISR) justifying the proposed amendments to section 1663 of title 16 of the California Code of Regulations. A copy of the text and addendum to the ISR are enclosed.

Any person who wishes to comment on the proposed modifications may do so by submitting written comments on or before 5:00 PM on June 30, 2016, to the following:

Contact Person:	Machiko Chong
Agency Name:	Osteopathic Medical Board of California
Address:	1300 National Drive, Suite 150
	Sacramento, CA 95834-1991
Telephone No.:	916-928-7636
Fax No.:	916-928-8392
E-mail Address:	Machiko.Chong@dca.ca.gov

Materials regarding this proposal can be found at <u>www.ombc.ca.gov</u>.

DATED: June 15, 2016

Angeliam Bund

Angelina Burton Executive Officer Osteopathic Medical Board of California

OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE INITIAL STATEMENT OF REASONS

Hearing Date: None

Subject Matter of Proposed Regulations: Uniform Standards for Substance Abusing Licensees and Disciplinary Guidelines as required by SB 1441

Sections Affected: California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 1661.2 and 1663

Updated Purpose: The Osteopathic Medical Board of California is proposing to add clarifying language indicating that, notwithstanding the Disciplinary Guidelines, any Proposed Decision that includes a finding that a licensee engaged in any act of sexual contact with a patient or committed or was convicted of a sex offense, will include an order revoking the license in accordance with sections 726, 729 and 2246 and of the Business and Professions Code.